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MEMORANDUM 
To: DRB, SB, UJFD, UCC  
From: Underhill Planning and Zoning  
Date: September 25, 2016 
Re: Agenda and Information for 10/3/2016 
 

Development Review Board 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

AGENDA 
Monday, October 3, 2016 - 6:35 Public Hearing 

Underhill Town Hall, 12 Pleasant Valley Rd. Underhill, VT  
 
6:00 PM Site Visit at 284 River Road, Underhill, VT 
 
6:30 PM Open Meeting, Public Comment Period   
 
6:35 PM  Final: Subdivision Review – 5 Lot 
  Applicant: Phil Jacobs 
  Docket #: DRB 16-01 
  Location: 16 Harvest Run (HR016) 
  
 7:30 PM  Appeal: Variance  
 Applicant: Steve McClellan, Armand Morel 
 Docket: DRB 16-08 
 Location: 284 River Road (RV284)  
 
8:30 PM Other Business 
 
  Review Minutes from 9/19/2016 
 
8:30 PM Adjourn 

 
 

Town of Underhill 
Development Review Board 



Appeal/Variance Hearing on the Application of Steve McClellan and Armand Morel to Expand 
a Nonconforming Structure 

 
Applicant(s):   Stephen McClellan, Armand Morel 
Consultant:   N/A 
Property Location:  284 River Road (284) 
Acreage:   ± 0.51 Acres 
Zoning District:  Water Conservation District 
Minimum Lot Size:  5 Acres 
Minimum Frontage:  300 feet 
Setbacks: 
 Front:   30 Feet 
 Side:   50 Feet 
 Rear:   50 Feet 
Max. Building Coverage: 20% 
Max. Lot Coverage:  30% 
Maximum Height:  35 Feet 

 
2014 Underhill Unified Land Use & Development Regulations Relevant Regulations: 

 Article II, Table 2.4 – Water Conservation District (pg. 16) 
 Article III, Section 3.1 – Abandoned & Damaged Structure (pg. 26) 
 Article III, Section 3.9 – Nonconforming Structures (pg. 37) 
 Article V, Section 5.5 – Waivers and Variances (pg. 116) 
 Article X, Section 10.5 – Appeals (pg. 180) 

 
Contents: 

a. Exhibit A – Variance Hearing Request 
b. Exhibit B – Authorizing Agent Letter 
c. Exhibit C – Burlington Free Press Notice 
d. Exhibit D – Abutting Neighbors List 
e. Exhibit E – Letting to Abutting Neighbors 
f. Exhibit F – Purchase & Sale Agreement 
g. Exhibit G – Letter Stating Need for Variance 
h. Exhibit H – Assessment Card 
i. Exhibit I – Engineering Drawing of Existing Conditions 
j. Exhibit J – Sketch of Lot (Setbacks) 
k. Exhibit K – ANR Stream & Waterbodies 
l. Exhibit L – ANR Floodplain Map 
m. Exhibit M – Staff Map of Building Envelope 
n. Exhibit N – Building Elevations 
o. Exhibit O – This Memorandum 

 
Staff Analysis 

 
Summary 
The current structure at 284 River Road is a nonconforming structure on a nonconforming lot.  The 
structure is unsightly and poses a risk to public safety.  The applicant wishes to reconstruct the 
house; however, he wishes to increase the height of the pre-existing structural dimensions, which 
would increase the degree of nonconformance.  Due to the dimensions of the lot, as well as some 
additional constraints, building a conforming structure is cumbersome, if existent.  State permits 



stipulate that the building shall remain on the same footprint as the existing building.  Part of the 
wastewater system is located within the building envelope.  Furthermore, the building envelope 
contains a floodplain, which would further complicate the siting of a new conforming structure. 
 
Authority 
Section 3.1.B allows a damaged building (both conforming and nonconforming structures) to be 
reconstruction without a building permit if there are no changes to the pre-existing structural 
dimensions.  If an applicant increases the dimensions of a nonconforming structure, then he or she 
is increasing the degree of nonconformance, and must present his or her case in front of the 
Development Review Board (§ 3.1.B.3).  Degree of nonconformance is defined in Article XI as 
including the increase in height or volume of a structure.  In order for the applicant to legally 
increase the degree of nonconformance of a nonconforming structure, the Development Review 
Board must grant a waiver or a variance per § 3.9.B. 
 
The Development Review Board can grant a waiver to decrease the setbacks by up to fifty (50) 
percent (§ 3.9.B).  If the applicant wishes to modify the setback greater than 50% then a variance 
shall be obtained (§ 3.9.B). 
 
Per § 5.5.C, The Development Review Board may grant a variance “for a structure only if literal 
enforcement of these regulations results in undue hardships to the appellant that precludes any 
reasonable use of the property.”  
 
Furthermore, § 5.5.C.2 states that a variance shall be granted only if the following facts are found to 
be true: 

a. There are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness, 
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical 
conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that unnecessary hardship is due to 
these conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the 
provisions of these regulations in the neighborhood or district in which the property is 
located. 

b. Because of such physical circumstances and conditions, there is no possibility that the 
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of these regulations and 
that the authorization of a variance is necessary to enable the reasonable use of the 
property. 

c. The unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant or appellant. 
d. The variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 

district in which the property is located, substantially or permanently impair the 
appropriate use or development of adjacent property, reduce access to renewable energy 
resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare. 

e. The variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum that will afford relief and will 
represent the least deviation possible from these regulations and from the plan. 

 
Analysis 
The applicant wishes to increase the height of the house, thereby increasing the degree of 
nonconformance.  Since the building footprint is within twenty-five (25) feet of the side lot line, the 
applicant is not eligible for a waiver.  Therefore, the applicant must receive a variance in order to 
proceed with his project. 
 
In regards to § 5.5.C.2.a, there are unique physical circumstances or conditions.  The lot is a 
nonconformance lot (approximately 0.5 acres in a 5-acre zoning district).  Approximately one third 



of the lot is located within a floodplain.  The building envelope is approximately 3320 square feet 
(approximately fifteen percent of the lot); however, approximately 600 square feet (approximately 
eighteen percent) is located within the floodplain.  Furthermore, part of the wastewater system is 
located within the building envelope, narrowing the feasibility of locating a new structure even 
more.  Furthermore, as discussed below, the State has stipulated that to receive wastewater system 
and drinking water permits, the building must remain in the same footprint. 
 
In response to § 5.5.C.2.b, the State has stipulated that any wastewater and drinking water permit 
approvals require the building to remain in the same footprint.  Therefore, the relocation of the 
structure is not feasible since the relocating the structure would make it ineligible to receive the 
requisite permits.   
 
Section § 5.5.C.2.c states that the hardship has not been created by the applicant or appellant.  The 
applicant wishes to reconstruct the structure; however, he wishes to increase the height of the 
structure to make it better suited for living.  In most cases, to achieve this goal, the applicant would 
move the building footprint into the allowed building envelope.  However, in this situation, there 
are various constraints preventing him from move the building footprint.  As mentioned above, 
these constraints are the State, who mandated that the house remain in the same footprint in order 
to receive approval for the requisite permits; the wastewater system is located within the building 
envelope; and a floodplain is located within the envelope. 
 
In regards to § 5.5.C.2.d, the granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood.  As evidenced by the building elevations, the new structure will be consisted with 
the surrounding neighborhood and will not substantially or permanently impair the appropriate 
use or development of adjacent properties. 
 
In response to § 5.5.C.2.e, the proposed increase in building height is consistent with providing the 
least deviation from the Regulations as possible.  
 
Lastly, the Development Review Board should also consider that the issuance of a variance would 
allow the reconstruction of an unsightly structure in Underhill Center.  The denial of a variance 
would likely perpetuate the continued deterioration of the structure, and potentially become a 
public safety issue if it is not considered one already.  

 



UNDERHILL DRB RULES OF PROCEDURE 
HEARING CHECKLIST 

VARIANCE REQUEST  
Stephen McClellan 

October 3, 2016 
State the following:  
 
1) “This is an appeal/variance hearing on the application of Stephen McClellan to the increase 

of a nonconforming structure at 284 River Road in Underhill, Vermont. The proposed 
addition does not comply with the required setbacks in the Water Conservation zoning 
district. Section 5.5(C) of the ULUDR states that a variance “may be granted by the DRB for a 
structure only if literal enforcement of these regulations results in undue hardships to the 
appellant that precludes any reasonable use of the property.”  
 
This appeal is subject to review under the 2014 Unified Land Use and Development Regulations. 
 

2) Copies of the Rules of Procedure that the Board follows are available for review from the 
Planning & Zoning Administrator.   

 
3) The order of speakers tonight will be: 

 
a. We will hear from and ask questions of the applicant, Stephen McClellan, and/or their 

representatives; 
b. Then we will hear and ask questions of Andrew Strniste, Planning Director;  
c. Then we will give other persons in the room a chance to speak.  Under our Rules of 

Procedure, each speaker is limited to three minutes; however, that time can be 
increased upon request to the Board and majority consent of the Board; then  

d. The applicant will have an opportunity to respond; then 
e. Final comments will be solicited from all parties. 
f. All speakers should address their comments to the Board, not to other parties present at 

the hearing. 
g. Board members may feel free to ask questions of any speaker. 

 
4) Are any State or municipal representatives present? 

 
5) An Interested Parties Info Sheet has been provided to all attendees.  Please review it for 

further information.   
 
 Then state: 
 "Only those interested persons who have participated, either orally or through written 

statements in a DRB proceeding may appeal a decision rendered in that proceeding to the 
Environmental Division of Superior Court." 
 

6) If you are an applicant/applicant representative, or an interested party who wants to 
participate in the hearing, we will have you come up to the witness chair and clearly state 
your name, residential address, and mailing address if it differs. 
 

7) I am now going to swear in all those present who wish to speak tonight.  All individuals who 
plan to testify must take the following oath by responding "I do" at the end:  "Do you 



hereby swear that the evidence you give in the cause under consideration shall be the 
whole truth and nothing but the truth under pains and penalties of perjury?" 
 

8) Are there any conflicts of interest or have there been any ex parte communications on the 
part of the Board members? 
 

9) At this point I am going to enter into the record the information package that was sent by 
the Zoning & Planning Administrator prior to the hearing.  The information included in this 
package relevant to this hearing is: 
 
a. Exhibit A – Variance Hearing Request 
b. Exhibit B – Authorizing Agent Letter 
c. Exhibit C – Burlington Free Press Notice 
d. Exhibit D – Abutting Neighbors List 
e. Exhibit E – Letting to Abutting Neighbors 
f. Exhibit F – Purchase & Sale Agreement 
g. Exhibit G – Letter Stating Need for Variance 
h. Exhibit H – Assessment Card 
i. Exhibit I – Engineering Drawing of Existing Conditions 
j. Exhibit J – Sketch of Lot (Setbacks) 
k. Exhibit K – ANR Stream & Waterbodies 
l. Exhibit L – ANR Floodplain Map 
m. Exhibit M – Staff Map of Building Envelope 
n. Exhibit N – Building Elevations 
o. Exhibit O – This Memorandum 

 
10) We'll begin testimony, and hear from applicant. 

 
11) Next we will hear from the Planning Director.  

 
12) Are there members of the public who would like to speak? 

 
13) Any final comments from anyone? 

 
14) Does the Board feel that they have enough information at this time to make a decision on 

the appeal?   
 
a. If more information is needed to make a decision on the appeal, adjourn the hearing to a 

time certain and outline for the appellant what is required at that continued hearing; or  
b. If by consensus enough information has been presented to make a decision on the appeal, 

announce that the evidentiary portion of the hearing is closed.   
 

15) Does the Board wish to discuss the appeal in open or (closed) deliberative session?  (After 
the ruling, continue with the info below.) 
 
“Within 45 days from this hearing, the Planning Director, on behalf of the DRB, will send a 
copy of the decision and letter to the Appellants, their consultants, and those who have 
participated in tonight’s hearing.  A 30-day appeal period will begin on the date the decision 
is signed.  The letter will outline the next steps in the process. 

 



 If there are no other comments or questions we will close [this portion of] the meeting.” 
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